

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.7

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24733/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 28/07/2011 in WP No.4150/2011
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P.JABALPUR BENCH AT GWALIOR)

MADHYAMIK SHIKSHA MANDAL, MP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMAD GIRI SHIKSHA AVAM SAMAJIK SAN.&ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and with prayer for interim relief
and office report)

Date: 11/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
Ms. Priti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, learned
counsel for the petitioner, Mr. P.P. Rao, learned senior
counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. Amitesh Kumar,
learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

2

In the Special Leave Petition, petitioner - Madhyamik
Shiksha Mandal, MP is aggrieved by a direction (i) of para
23 of the impugned order. By direction (i), the present
petitioner-Board (respondent No.1 before the High Court)
has been directed to allow 50 students provisionally
admitted by the respondent No. 1 (writ petitioner) pursuant

to the order dated October 6, 2010 in W.P. NO. 5885 of 2010
to appear in the examination of D.EL.Ed. for the academic
session 2010-11.

We are informed that pursuant to the above direction,
concerned 50 students have appeared in the examination of
D.EL.Ed. for the academic session 2010-11.

Thus, the above

direction appears to have worked itself out.

However, it is

clarified that the above position

shall not compel the

petitioner - Board to declare the result of the above 50

students. This will also not preclude the respondent No.1

(writ petitioner) to pursue appropriate remedy for redressal

of its grievance.

We are further informed

that now National Council

for Teacher Education (NCTE) has recognized the respondent

No.1 (writ petitioner) for D.EL.Ed. course of two years

duration with intake of 50 students effective from the

academic year 2011-12.

In view thereof, nothing further is required to be

observed with regard to the recognition of D.EL.Ed. course

of two years granted to the respondent No.1 (writ

petitioner) effective from the academic year 2011-12.

3

Special Leave Petition stands disposed of

accordingly.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master